

No. 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &
GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER
JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. STETSON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Danco Laboratories, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STANDING QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S MERITS DECISION WARRANTS REVIEW	7
III. THIS CASE IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	13
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 601 U.S. __, 2023 WL 6935337 (Oct. 20, 2023).....	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	4, 6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	5
STATUTE:	
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	9
